INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

HIGH SPEED FREEZER AND COOLER DOOR
MODEL 887 ADV-XTREME

Wayne
Dalton.

COMMERCIAL DOORS

(" This installation manual provides the trained
door technician information required to
install an ADV-XTREME High Speed Freezer
And Cooler Door.

READ COMPLETE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
\_ INSTALLING DOOR.

Some installation tasks listed in this
document are found in other documents.

Please refer to the appropriate document(s)
as directed;

364641 Installation Instructions VFD for High
Speed Freezer And Cooler Doors (Included)

308577 Hilti Kwik Bolt Installation found on
Ribbon Connect.

(&

4 This manual is intended ONLY for
professional use by a trained door systems
technician. All others please refer to the end

' \_ user manual provided to you.

Product may be covered by one or more patents
L See www.wayne-dalton.com/patents for details.

20240 Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com TTTTTTTT364631-0005 RevD 0970972024 1




Wayne

-~ Dalton.

COMMERCIAL DOORS

CONTENTS
SAFETY INFORMATION
INSTALLATION
FIRST MANUAL DOOR OPERATION
ELECTRONICS
FINAL INSTALLATION STEPS
WARRANTY




. SECTION 1 - SAFETY INFORMATION

1. Read manual and warnings carefully.

ADV-XTREME High Speed Freezer And Cooler Doors are large, heavy objects that move with the help of | 2-All models are equipped with an over current
electric motors. Since moving objects and electric motors can cause injuries, your safety and the safety device. This must be manually reset following
of others depends on you reading the information in this manual. If you have any questions or do NOT an over current condition.

understand the information presented, call technical support at 1-800-764-1457 option 4.

In this section and those that follow, the words "DANGER", "WARNING", and "CAUTION" are used to
stress important safety information. The word:

A DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or
serious injury.
A WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.
A CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in injury or
property damage.
he word NOTE is used to indicate important steps to be followed or important considerations.

POTENTIAL

HAZARD EFFECT PREVENTION

A WARNING Do NOT operate unless the doorway is in sight and free of obstructions. Keep people clear of
opening while door is moving.

Can Cause Serious Do NOT change control to momentary contact unless an external reversing means is installed.
Injury or Death Do NOT operate a door that jambs.

MOVING DOOR




SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION
(UNPACKING COMPONENTS>

A WARNING
A CAUTION Use designated lifting hole and .
Lift from below with forklift. Do not lift with the w]_ appropriate lifting equipment to avoid
shafts. This could cause damage or personal injury. damage, serious injury, or death.

HEADER ASSEMBLY

N

A CAUTION
Team lift to avoid injury.

AIR CURTAIN

(DEPENDING ON

APPLICATION)

MOTOR

LINTEL
ASSEMBLY TRANSFORMER

CONTROL
(HEADER) | B

HARDWARE BOX,
REMOVE FIRST

UNISTRUT

GUIDE ASSEMBLIES,
REMOVE LAST

( GUIDES )

2024© Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 4

A CAUTION
o

Use forklift to avoid injury.




SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION

PERATION

NOTE: Check that the floor, jamb, and
header are level, square, and plumb. If

they are not, you will need to add shims as
necessary. A laser lever is highly recomended
for this job.

CL OF OPENING

NOTE: Mark the floor in three places to help align

the guides that will be placed in the following step.

20240 Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 5



;SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION

NOTE: Temporarily remove the
heater assembly, the guide cover,
the divider wall assembly and the

two pieces of insulation for access.

THIS STEP MUST
BE PERFORMED

- ——————

ON BOTH SIDES

o

SLOTS USED FOR ANCHORING TO STEEL

DIVIDER

SLOTS FOR ANCHORING TO MASONARY

GUIDE
COVER

HEATER
ASSEMBLY

S

INSULATION

LEFT HAND
GUIDE ASSEMBLY

~

INSULATION

N 2




SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION

Use designated lifting hole and
w]_ appropriate lifting equipment to avoid
damage, serious injury, or death.

DESIGNATED LIFTING HOLE

Use appropriate lifting
equipment to avoid
serious injury, or death.

NOTE: Check DIM G at three
points. Ensure everything
is square, level, and plumb
before and after anchoring.
Extra time spent at this
point of the installation may
prevent time consuming
rework.

LEFT GUIDE
ASSEMBLY

RIGHT GUIDE
ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Align guides with marks
on the floor. Check DIM G at three

points. Ensure everything is square,
level, and plumb before anchoring.

DIM G

2024© Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 7



SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION
(LINTEL INSTALLATION )

[ )
e

<

’/
m RIGHT GUIDE
[ Acauion | ASSEMBLY
Team lift to avoid injury.

LINTEL

AN

PROVIDED
FASTENERS

LEFT GUIDE
ASSEMBLY

2024© Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 8



SECTION 2 - INSTALLATIO

HEX NUT, 1/2" - 13
RIGHT GUIDE
ASSEMBLY

1/2" LOCK WASHER

1/2" FLAT WASHER

1/2" FLAT WASHER

HEX BOLT, 1/2"-13 X 1-1/4"

LEFT GUIDE
ASSEMBLY

Use appropriate lifting
equipment to avoid
serious injury, or death.

HEADER ASSEMBLY

THIS STEP MUST
BE PERFORMED

ON BOTH SIDES

2024© Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 9



;SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION

UNISTRUT

CHANNEL NUTS
Use appropriate lifting : 7

equipment to avoid BE PERFORMED ég‘A%l}J(EP'N

serious injury, or death. "> UNISTRUT

ON BOTH SIDES
3/8" WASHER CHANNEL

FLAT — O

UNISTRUT MOUNTING BRACKET

3/8" LOCK e

FOR OPENING HEIGHT LESS THAN
OR EQUAL TO 12' HEX BOLT #10-24 WASHER
X 3/4" WITH 1/4" LOCK WASHER .

FOR OPENING HEIGHT GREATER
THAN 12' HEX BOLT 3/8-16 X 3/4" HEX BOLT, CURTAIN
WITH 3/8" LOCK WASHER — 3/8" X 1-1/2" B

UNISTRUT MOUNTING
BRACKET 3/8" WASHER

FLAT ~
3/8"LOCK <

WASHER

HEX BOLT, >|
3/8" X 1-1/4"




SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION

A WARNING
Use appropriate lifting

equipment to avoid
wl— serious injury, or death.

FOR OTHER O.H. USE THESE HOLES \
FOR AIR CURTAIN MOUNTING

N\
. HEAD PLATE

ASSEMBLY

AIR CURTAIN
BRACKET

HEX BOLT,
3/8" X 1-1/2"

3/8" FLAT

WASHER
8'<0.H<12' USE THESE HOLES
FOR AIR CURTAIN MOUNTING

3/8" FLAT AIR
WASHER CURTAIN
TN y/a— £
g L 1 ‘ 3/8" LOCK
S s WASHER ¥ __ - a
! f ‘
HEX NUT

3/8"-16

THIS STEP MUST
BE PERFORMED

ON BOTH SIDES

NOTE: When installing the air curtain, ensure the discharge nozzles are pointed towards the center of the curtain.
NOTE: Ensure the unistrut is centered between the head plates.

2024© Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 11



SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION

(MOTOR INSTALLATION)

N
A CAUTION

Team lift to avoid injury.

WASHER, LOCK, 3/8"
X .678"
NUT,HEX,

3/8"-16

WASHER,FLAT, 3/8"
X1

MOTOR

HEX BOLT, 3/8"
X1-1/2"

WASHER FLAT,
38" X 1"

MOTOR
BRACKET

MOTOR

SET
COLLAR

2024© Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 12



SECTION 3 - FIRST MANUAL DOOR OPERATION

NOTE: Tighten all set screws in NOTE: Check and tighten all NOTE: Be sure all equipment

. and personnel are clear of the
set collars and bearings. nuts and bolts. door opening.

A WARNING

A door closing on a person
could cause serious injury
or death.

NOTE: While lowering the door look and NOTE: Lower the door with the
listen for smooth operation. hand chain or crank.

P,
® ®

2024© Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 13



SECTION 3 - FIRST MANUAL DOOR OPERATION

o A AND AL

NOTE: Check that the curtain is level
using a laser level. If you do not have

a laser you can use a tape measure
on both sides to ensure level.

D
7
”j:n

THIS STEP MUST
BE PERFORMED

ON BOTH SIDES

LASER LEVEL LINE

A CAUTION

A level curtain is critical for proper operation of the door. Continuing to use a door with
an improperly leveled curtain could cause serious damage to the product.

2024© Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 14



SECTION 4 - ELECTRONICS

\ a 0]\ DIVIPONEN

NOTE: Install the junction box near the
motor using fasteners appropriate for
your jamb material.

NOTE: Install control panel at eye level
on the motor side using fasteners
appropriate for your jamb material.

Mounting holes are located inside the
CELR

NOTE: Refer to the electronics manual
for your VFD motor and control panel
364641. Follow all instructions and
warnings.

NOTE: Install the transformer box below

the control panel using fasteners
appropriate for your jamb material.

20240 Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation

JUNCTION
BOX

CONTROL
PANEL

TRANSFORMER

www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005 Rev D -09/09/2024 15



SECTION 5 - FINAL INSTALLATION STEPS

\

NOTE: Apply safety labels

a N A

A WARNING

INJURY OR DEATH.

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
DO NOT REMOVE COVER. HIGH
VOLTAGE COULD CAUSE SEVERE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PERSONNEL:

DE-ENERGIZE UNIT BEFORE REMOVING COVER

V!

A WARNING

INJURY OR DEATH.

DO NOT REMOVE COVER. HIGH
VOLTAGE COULD CAUSE SEVERE

}ﬂm ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PERSONNEL:

......

& WARNING

INJURY OR DEATH.

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
DO NOT REMOVE COVER. HIGH
VOLTAGE COULD CAUSE SEVERE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PERSONNEL:
DE-ENERGIZE UNIT BEFORE REMOVING COVER.
" T

NOTE: Install covers and hood (some non-standard items

LA WARNING

A

Wayne
Dalton

or death.

Sensing Edge can fail
i without indication
Awam‘lng which can cause injury

| Test operation daily.

607873-0001

£ WARNING

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
DO NOT REMOVE COVER. HIGH
VOLTAGE COULD CAUSE SEVERE

INJURY OR DEATH.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PERSONNEL:
DE-ENERGIZE UNIT BEFORE REMOVING COVER.

20240 Wayne Dalton, a Division of Overhead Door Corporation

www.wayne-dalton.com 364631-0005

Rev D - 09/09/2024

16



Wi
(3
i

i
\ MN“M..V
i

SN2

JJJJJJ/,._.,\\\%

i
\'%
()

\

|
IS

QU
il

,_"
LUHRES
RS
@.X. e
S
nlees
‘ i
0

NS
X
SHIINERS
LS

O XC
oveste 0}.0 (XL
Sl

2ol
.?wm

K
(
7%

B
,f//a I

Y ;«.0.&%%!%@9 X

PSS XK
. =

R
=

SN

6102°90 Aoy CO_H_.N‘_OQ._OO 100 peay4anQ Jo UOISIAIp e ‘uojeq w:>m>> 81020

*¥31v3A 40 FHNLVYNOIS

‘NOILVTIVLSNI 40 31vad

‘#d30"0 A"HO10Vd

'$S34AAv s.d31v3d

©™¥3Tvaad

:SS34AAV NOILVTIVLSNI

‘d3SVHOHUNd TVNIOIHO

“13A0N J00a

‘pasinbal aq Aew ‘Jeseyoind [eulBLIo By} Se UOEOLIIUSPI PUB ‘B)ep uole||eIsul Jo/pue aseyaind 8y} JO Jooid “UoRIPUOD

S)1 Jo uonjels)|e Aue Jo [eaowsl 0} Joud BAjoBep 8 0} pawielo Jonpold Aue 1eadsul o) Ajunuoddo sjqeuosesi e Jg|jeg
Moje Jsnw Jaseyoind sy "Mojeq Jeadde sseippe pue sweu 8SoyM Ja|[ejsul 0 JOJNGUISIP PZIIoYINe au) 0} 10 Jo|[9S By}
0} Bupum ul pue ‘pouad Ajuesem sjgeoldde ay) uiypm ‘Aisnoosip Joye Adwold spew g jsnw Ajueliem siy} Jepun swie|)

'SSO| [EIOUBUY JOBJIPUI Je[IWIS JaY}0 JO ‘ssauisng jo uondniiaiul ‘Jonpoid aynyisgns Aue Jo 3soo ‘asn

10 ss0| ‘spyoud Jo SSO| ‘|IMPOOB JO SSO| ‘0} pajiWi| Jou aJe Ing ‘epnjoul sabewep papnjoxa yong ‘sabewep yons jo Ayjiqissod
3} JO pasiApe Uaaq sey J3]aS I UaAs 'SIDVINVA TVILNINOISNOD HO TVLINIAIONI ‘FAILINNG “IVHILYT10D
‘103HIANI “TVI03dS “HO4 INOANY OL 319VI1 HO "HO4 F19ISNOJSIY 39 ¥3T113S TIVHS LNIAI ON NI

'3S0ddNd dv1Ndlldvd
V d0d SSANLIH HO ALITIEVLINVHOHIN 40 ALNVHAVM A3ITdINT ANY OL A3LIAIT LON LNd ONIANTONI
‘@3NdINI ¥O SSTHAXT ¥IHLIT 'STILNVHEVM HIHLO ANV 40 N3IT NI ANV FAISNTOXT SI ALNVHEVM SIHL

‘asealb Jo pIp ‘pues ‘Alpiwny jo aaibep Ybiy B YyiIM SJUSWUOIIAUS ‘O} pajiwl|

jou Ing ‘Buipnoul ‘epew-uew Jo BuIN220 Ajjeinjeu Jayjoym ‘SJUSWIUOIIAUD dAISSaIBB. 10 9AIS01I00 JBY)0 IO SaWNy [edIWwayd
‘19)em }jes 0} ainsodxa Aq pasned Jo ‘jjasy uodn dn sjjol J00p 8y se Jayyebo} Buiggna ulepnd Jagqgnl Jo/pue dlige} Joop

Aq pasned uolelolalap Jo abewep Aue 0} Aldde Jo sausypeq juswade|dal JOAOD Jou S80p Ajuellem Sy “19[|9S JO [04juU0d
a|qeuoseal 8y} puokaq asneo Jayjo AUe Jo poo) Jo Sjoe J0 ‘Ies} pue Jeam [BLWIOU ‘doueuSjulew Alessadau apiroid o} ainjie}
‘Juaplooe ‘yos|bau ‘(suoneolidde Jous)xa Ul sjonpoud pajel Jousjul Jo pasn Buipnoul) 8snsiw 0} anp pajelolslap Jo pabewep
uaaq sey yoiym jusuodwod 1o Jonpoid Aue 0} 1o ‘}onpold ayj Jo Jiedal Jo uonelsyje pazuoyineun Aue o) Ajdde jou seop
Aueniem siy] -s|qeubisse Jo a|qelajsuel) Jou si pue ‘Ajuo Jonpold 8y} jo Jeseyoind |euiblio ay) o} spew si Ajuesiem siy|

“Jaseyoind ay} Jo Ajjiqisuodsal 8y} aq ||IM pue papnioxs e

sableyo Joge| Aue ey} Jeyy "uone||eisul Jo ajep auy} wodj Jeak (1) auo jo pouad e oy papnioul S| jusuodwod Jo Jed Jonpold
BAI}08op Aue 10y Joqe| Juswaoe|dal Jo Jieday "pouad Ajuesem sjqeoldde ayy Bulnp aAnosep aq 0} 19||18S Aq paulwisiop

s1 yoiym ped Aue ‘uondo sy je ‘Buroedau Jo Buuiedas o) paywil Ajleoyoads st Ajuelsem sy Jepun uonebi|qo s Jo|jes

SHLNOI 2} o pouiad e 10} syusuodwod JI3Y3o ||e sjueriem

19]|9S pue SHLNOIN 09 o poriad e 1o} wajsAs xoqieab pue J0jow dALIP aY} SJUeLIEM J3[I3S ‘X-AdV 088 [SPOIN 104 e
SHLNOI 09 jo pouad e uoy atempJiey [aued |013u0d a8y} pue sjusuodwod wajsAs Joop

ledlueydauw ||e sjueliem J9||9S X-AQV 188 Pue ‘688 ‘X-AAQV 788 X-AAQV €88 X-AAV 288 X-AQV 188 SI9PO 104 o

:uolje||eIsul Jo 8jep ey} wouj painsesw ‘poriad BuImo||o}
8y} 40} SN [eWIOU Jopun diySUBWINIOM pUe S|eLelew Ul SJ08)ep WOl 884 84 ||IM J08Iay) Sjusuodwon ||e pue jonpold 8y} 1ey)

‘Jos18Y SUORIPUOD PUE SWIS} 8Y} JO [[e 0} J08fgns ‘(Jonpoid,) X-AQV G88 Pue ‘X-AQY 788 ‘X-AQV £88 ‘X-AQV 288 ‘X-AQVY
188 ‘X-AQV 088 S|epow Joop Jaqqni pue ouge) paads ybiy sy jo Jeseyoind [eulbLio ayy 0} sjueliem (,19]18S,) Uoyeq sukep

Auenepy payiwi
/88 pue ‘Ggg ‘88 ‘€88 ‘288 ‘188 ‘088 SI9PON
sloo( Jaqqny pue suqed paadg ybiH X-AQV
Sd400Q0 IO9VHVHO

‘uojjeq Aep

¥ .Q.Q.
Sl
W) e

y
il

X
i ,_\.%.v
o N (V%

I

N

D

CRAY NS
S
SXAYNKE
S
CORAMUES
Sl
IS
Y

A
RN
w..%,_.,
x.u%.‘.,.. 1009
e
VN

00
NS
9%

ﬁvv

4
]

AN
W
i




